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Durham Irrigation District Board of Directors  
Board Meeting 

April 18, 2023 ‐ 5:30 PM 
AGENDA 

COPIES OF THIS AGENDA AVAILABLE FROM: 
Durham Irrigation District Office or Online at www.didwater.org  

 The Board of Directors is committed to making its meetings accessible to all citizens. Any person 
requiring special accommodation to participate is requested to contact the District Office at 530‐
343‐1594 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. 

 The Board of Directors or its Chair, pursuant to Government Code section 54954.3, reserve the 
right to impose reasonable regulations governing public participation on agenda and non‐agenda 
items, including limiting the total amount of time allocated to public testimony on particular 
issues and for each individual speaker. 

 Starred items ( * ) indicate materials in the agenda packet. 
Posted: 3:00 PM, April 13, 2023 at 9418‐C Midway, Durham, CA 95938 and www.didwater.org. 

Board of Directors:  District Staff: 

Matt Doyle, Chair  Mike Butler, Water Operator 
Jeannie Trizzino, Administrative Assistant Raymond Cooper, Director 

Kevin Phillips, Director 

AGENDA ITEMS: 

1 CALL TO ORDER 

1.1 Roll Call/Establishment of Quorum 

1.2 Introduction of Guests 

2 CLOSED SESSION  –  ANTICIPATED LITIGATION (Government Code §54956.9(d)(2) or (d)(3)) 

2.1 Significant exposure to litigation; one potential case. 

3 PUBLIC COMMENT 

Members of the public wishing to address the Board on items not listed on the Agenda: 
The Durham Irrigation District Board of Directors may take official action only on items included in the 
posted agenda for a specific scheduled meeting. Items addressed during the Public Comment section are 
generally matters not included on the agenda and therefore, the Board will not take action at this 
scheduled meeting. However, such items may be put on the agenda for a future meeting. The public 
shall have the opportunity to address items that are on the posted agenda.  
Speakers shall be limited to three minutes each. 

4 PRESENTATIONS 

All Items Informational/Possible Action 

4.1 * Vina GSA Update – Durham Irrigation District Cost Share – Kamie Loeser, Director 
Department of Water and Resource Conservation, Butte County 

5 CONSENT AGENDA  

All items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one 
motion unless an item is removed. Resolutions will be read by title only. There will be no separate 
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discussion of these items unless members of the Board, or persons in the audience, request specific 
items to be removed from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda for separate discussion, prior to 
the time the Board votes on the motion to adopt the Consent Agenda. If any item(s) are removed from 
the Consent Agenda, the item(s) will be considered immediately following action on the Consent 
Agenda.  
Action Requested: That the Board of Directors approve the following Consent Agenda items. 

5.1 Monthly Financial Report for March 2023, including: 

5.1.1 * Balance Sheet 

5.1.2 * Profit & Loss Statement 

5.1.3 * Previous Year Comparison 

5.1.4 * General Ledger 

5.1.5 * Board Recap, Water Sales and AR Aging Report 

5.2 * Approval of the Warrant Sheet from March 21, 2023 to April 17, 2023, including 
payments, deposits, and transaction adjustments. 

5.3 * Approval of the minutes for the March 21, 2023 Regular Board Meeting. 

5.4 * Approval of the minutes for the March 20, 2023 Special Board Meeting. 

6 REGULAR AGENDA 

6.1 Items Removed from Consent Agenda 

7 CORRESPONDENCE  

All Items Informational/Possible Action/Direction 

7.1 * Butte LAFCo Budget Committee Agenda (03.23.2023) 

7.2 * Financial Transactions Report (FTR) 2021 Durham Irrigation District (2022) 

7.3 * Ltr. from SDRMA (03.27.2022) estimated 2023‐2024 contribution 

8 WATER OPERATIONS BUSINESS  

8.1 Ongoing/New Business  
All Items Informational/Possible Action/Direction 

8.2 * Review of Water Operator Log for March 2023 (Operator Mike Butler) 

8.3 * Monthly Work Order Status Report through April 13, 2023 

9 GENERAL BUSINESS 

9.1 District Activities and Status Report from District Engineer. 
(All Items Informational/Possible Action/Direction) 
Status Updates and Activities Not Requiring Board Action 

9.1.1 Capital Improvement Plan Update 

9.1.2 District Funding Options Update 

9.1.3 Project Update: USBR Grant Funded Lead Service Laterals Replacement Project 

9.1.4 Update: Easement Agreement between DID and DUSD for connections along east 
side of Durham Dayton Highway. 

9.1.5 Well Agreement between DID and Kyle and Shanna Brock. 
Action Requested: Authorize execution of Well Agreement under which DID 
would not object to Brock seeking other authorizations and permits to construct 
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a groundwater well for limited/emergency use on the Brock property under DID’s 
boundaries. 

9.2 Development Projects. Review status of development projects’ activities.  

9.2.1 No development project updates. 

9.3 * Proposal for Public Outreach Services 
Action Requested: Review draft proposal. 

9.4 Memorandum to Board  

9.4.1 * District Fiscal Officer 
Action Requested: Review options for future District Fiscal Officer. 

9.5 Update on Accounts Receivable Status. 
Action Requested: Update from staff on collections status. 

9.6 Policy and Procedure Manual Updates. 

9.6.1 Introduction (Doyle) 

9.6.2 Water Rates, Operating fees, and Billing Procedure (Phillips) 

10 ATTORNEY REPORT 

10.1 Updates from Legal Counsel not discussed under other Agenda Items 
See Closed Session Items in Section 13. 

10.2 Updates on Vina GSA Fee allocation 

11 VINA GSA  

(All Items Informational/Possible Action/Direction) 
See Vina GSA Calendar online here: https://www.vinagsa.org/calendar  

11.1 Vina GSA SHAC Meetings 

11.2 Vina GSA Board Meetings 

11.3 Vina GSA/RCRD GSA Board Meetings 

12 DIRECTORS’ COMMENTS:  

Opportunity for Board comments on items not listed on the agenda. 

13 CLOSED SESSION – if needed 

13.1 Conference with counsel on litigation in the matter of AquAlliance, et al. v. Vina GSA, et al. 

14 ADJOURNMENT 

Adjourn to the next Regular Board Meeting, May 16, 2023. 
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 Durham Irrigation District

 Balance Sheet
 As of March 31, 2023

Mar 31, 23

ASSETS

Current Assets

Checking/Savings

Current Assets

Cash 47,106.81

Cash on Hand 100.00

Development Fees 36,660.24

Savings 14,380.67

California CLASS 184,505.47

Total Current Assets 282,753.19

Total Checking/Savings 282,753.19

Total Current Assets 282,753.19

Fixed Assets

CAPITAL ASSETS

Depreciable Assets

Equipment 44,352.70

Mains 623,540.00

Pumps 172,575.00

Structures 16,084.00

Wells 127,486.00

Less Accum. Dep'n -434,456.00

Total Depreciable Assets 549,581.70

Total CAPITAL ASSETS 549,581.70

Non-Depreciable Assets

Land 20,331.00

Total Non-Depreciable Assets 20,331.00

Total Fixed Assets 569,912.70

TOTAL ASSETS 852,665.89

LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Equity

NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Asset 566,549.00

Total NET POSITION 566,549.00

Unrestricted Net Assets 329,892.09

Net Income -43,775.20

Total Equity 852,665.89

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 852,665.89
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 Durham Irrigation District

 Profit & Loss
 January through March 2023

Jan 23 Feb 23 Mar 23 TOTAL

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Water Sales Income

OPERATING REVENUES

Meter Sales 0.00 1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00

Water Sales 30,527.77 18,553.94 24,159.91 73,241.62

Total OPERATING REVENUES 30,527.77 19,853.94 24,159.91 74,541.62

Total Water Sales Income 30,527.77 19,853.94 24,159.91 74,541.62

Total Income 30,527.77 19,853.94 24,159.91 74,541.62

Expense

Contract Services

Accounting Fees 850.00 649.73 6,481.75 7,981.48

Engineering Support 6,972.50 6,922.50 5,810.50 19,705.50

Legal Fees 2,160.00 13,893.06 6,689.50 22,742.56

Management & Administration 0.00 1,818.75 0.00 1,818.75

Total Contract Services 9,982.50 23,284.04 18,981.75 52,248.29

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administration

Board Stipends 300.00 400.00 800.00 1,500.00

District Wages, Taxes, Insur.

Insurance 1,190.86 0.00 0.00 1,190.86

Payroll Service Fees 298.20 123.20 134.40 555.80

Payroll Tax Expense 302.55 459.13 248.21 1,009.89

Wages 2,597.00 3,941.00 3,003.00 9,541.00

Total District Wages, Taxes, Insur. 4,388.61 4,523.33 3,385.61 12,297.55

Fees, Dues, Memberships 4,990.58 0.00 0.00 4,990.58

Office Expense

Postage 800.00 200.00 200.00 1,200.00

Software 0.00 137.50 0.00 137.50

Supplies 306.66 823.55 213.06 1,343.27

Website Hosting 75.00 75.00 75.00 225.00

Total Office Expense 1,181.66 1,236.05 488.06 2,905.77

Rent 650.00 821.33 650.00 2,121.33

Software Fees 130.00 70.00 250.00 450.00

Utilities

Garbage 124.16 133.75 133.75 391.66

Gas & Electric 4,204.73 3,856.03 3,914.50 11,975.26

Telephone/Internet 200.76 344.52 200.76 746.04

Total Utilities 4,529.65 4,334.30 4,249.01 13,112.96

Water System Maint,Repair,Repl

Regular Operations & Maint

O & M Supplies 2,472.82 2,309.79 2,948.74 7,731.35

Water Testing Fees 0.00 471.92 246.48 718.40

Weed Management 800.00 800.00 2,000.00 3,600.00

Total Regular Operations & Maint 3,272.82 3,581.71 5,195.22 12,049.75
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 Durham Irrigation District

 Profit & Loss
 January through March 2023

Jan 23 Feb 23 Mar 23 TOTAL

Water System Repair & Repl.+

Repairs 0.00 760.00 6,949.79 7,709.79

Water Operator 3,378.28 3,378.28 3,378.28 10,134.84

Total Water System Repair & Repl.+ 3,378.28 4,138.28 10,328.07 17,844.63

Total Water System Maint,Repair,Repl 6,651.10 7,719.99 15,523.29 29,894.38

Total Administration 22,821.60 19,105.00 25,345.97 67,272.57

Bank Service Charges 345.48 314.17 241.02 900.67

Total OPERATING EXPENSES 23,167.08 19,419.17 25,586.99 68,173.24

Total Expense 33,149.58 42,703.21 44,568.74 120,421.53

Net Ordinary Income -2,621.81 -22,849.27 -20,408.83 -45,879.91

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

NON-OPERATING REVENUE

Interest Income 699.54 661.38 743.79 2,104.71

Total NON-OPERATING REVENUE 699.54 661.38 743.79 2,104.71

Total Other Income 699.54 661.38 743.79 2,104.71

Net Other Income 699.54 661.38 743.79 2,104.71

Net Income -1,922.27 -22,187.89 -19,665.04 -43,775.20
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 Durham Irrigation District

 Profit & Loss
 January through March 2023

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

Water Sales Income

OPERATING REVENUES

Demand Fees

Meter Sales

Water Sales

Total OPERATING REVENUES

Total Water Sales Income

Total Income

Expense

Contract Services

Accounting Fees

Engineering Support

Legal Fees

Management & Administration

Total Contract Services

OPERATING EXPENSES

Administration

Board Stipends

Contract Services

District Wages, Taxes, Insur.

Insurance

Payroll Service Fees

Payroll Tax Expense

Wages

Total District Wages, Taxes, Insur.

Fees, Dues, Memberships

Office Expense

Postage

Software

Supplies

Website Hosting

Total Office Expense

Rent

Software Fees

Utilities

Garbage

Gas & Electric

Telephone/Internet

Total Utilities

Water System Maint,Repair,Repl

Regular Operations & Maint

O & M Supplies

TOTAL

Jan - Mar 23 Jan - Mar 22 $ Change % Change

0.00 90.00 -90.00 -100.0%

1,300.00 0.00 1,300.00 100.0%

73,241.62 89,763.84 -16,522.22 -18.41%

74,541.62 89,853.84 -15,312.22 -17.04%

74,541.62 89,853.84 -15,312.22 -17.04%

74,541.62 89,853.84 -15,312.22 -17.04%

7,981.48 7,289.75 691.73 9.49%

19,705.50 3,110.00 16,595.50 533.62%

22,742.56 7,203.60 15,538.96 215.71%

1,818.75 0.00 1,818.75 100.0%

52,248.29 17,603.35 34,644.94 196.81%

1,500.00 1,000.00 500.00 50.0%

0.00 821.72 -821.72 -100.0%

1,190.86 1,191.73 -0.87 -0.07%

555.80 498.68 57.12 11.45%

1,009.89 632.71 377.18 59.61%

9,541.00 5,791.50 3,749.50 64.74%

12,297.55 8,114.62 4,182.93 51.55%

4,990.58 3,909.79 1,080.79 27.64%

1,200.00 706.02 493.98 69.97%

137.50 0.00 137.50 100.0%

1,343.27 371.28 971.99 261.79%

225.00 225.00 0.00 0.0%

2,905.77 1,302.30 1,603.47 123.13%

2,121.33 1,350.00 771.33 57.14%

450.00 420.00 30.00 7.14%

391.66 366.38 25.28 6.9%

11,975.26 11,443.17 532.09 4.65%

746.04 682.90 63.14 9.25%

13,112.96 12,492.45 620.51 4.97%

7,731.35 3,125.07 4,606.28 147.4%
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 Durham Irrigation District

 Profit & Loss
 January through March 2023

Water Testing Fees

Weed Management

Total Regular Operations & Maint

Water System Repair & Repl.+

Repairs

Contractor

Water Operator

Total Water System Repair & Repl.+

Total Water System Maint,Repair,Repl

Total Administration

Bank Service Charges

Total OPERATING EXPENSES

Total Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

NON-OPERATING REVENUE

Interest Income

Total NON-OPERATING REVENUE

Total Other Income

Other Expense

Special District Projects

Expenses

Development Project Fees

Total Expenses

Total Special District Projects

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income

TOTAL

Jan - Mar 23 Jan - Mar 22 $ Change % Change

718.40 653.20 65.20 9.98%

3,600.00 2,400.00 1,200.00 50.0%

12,049.75 6,178.27 5,871.48 95.03%

7,709.79 4,794.52 2,915.27 60.8%

0.00 5,778.59 -5,778.59 -100.0%

10,134.84 9,420.00 714.84 7.59%

17,844.63 19,993.11 -2,148.48 -10.75%

29,894.38 26,171.38 3,723.00 14.23%

67,272.57 55,582.26 11,690.31 21.03%

900.67 731.31 169.36 23.16%

68,173.24 56,313.57 11,859.67 21.06%

120,421.53 73,916.92 46,504.61 62.92%

-45,879.91 15,936.92 -61,816.83 -387.88%

2,104.71 0.35 2,104.36 601,245.71%

2,104.71 0.35 2,104.36 601,245.71%

2,104.71 0.35 2,104.36 601,245.71%

0.00 1,847.50 -1,847.50 -100.0%

0.00 1,847.50 -1,847.50 -100.0%

0.00 1,847.50 -1,847.50 -100.0%

0.00 1,847.50 -1,847.50 -100.0%

2,104.71 -1,847.15 3,951.86 213.94%

-43,775.20 14,089.77 -57,864.97 -410.69%

 Page 2 of 2



Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount Balance

Current Assets 302,418.23
Cash 67,515.64

03/01/2023 Deposit Deposit 1,421.99 68,937.63
03/01/2023 Deposit Deposit 300.00 69,237.63
03/02/2023 Deposit Deposit 125.00 69,362.63
03/02/2023 Bank Charge -241.02 69,121.61
03/03/2023 Deposit Deposit 150.00 69,271.61
03/06/2023 Deposit Deposit 229.26 69,500.87
03/06/2023 Deposit Deposit 171.66 69,672.53
03/06/2023 Deposit Deposit 63.78 69,736.31
03/07/2023 Deposit Deposit 109.32 69,845.63
03/08/2023 Deposit Deposit 372.61 70,218.24
03/08/2023 Postalia ink cartridge -148.54 70,069.70
03/09/2023 Deposit Deposit 3,019.16 73,088.86
03/09/2023 Deposit Deposit 2,289.41 75,378.27
03/09/2023 Deposit Deposit 66.50 75,444.77
03/09/2023 Deposit Deposit 470.30 75,915.07
03/10/2023 Wages -1,031.15 74,883.92
03/10/2023 Deposit Deposit 322.72 75,206.64
03/10/2023 Paychex -67.20 75,139.44
03/10/2023 Payroll Taxes -479.36 74,660.08
03/13/2023 Deposit Deposit 245.38 74,905.46
03/13/2023 Deposit Deposit 122.42 75,027.88
03/13/2023 Deposit Deposit 328.07 75,355.95
03/15/2023 Deposit Deposit 628.98 75,984.93
03/15/2023 Comcast -200.76 75,784.17
03/16/2023 Deposit Deposit 145.04 75,929.21
03/17/2023 Deposit Deposit 55.52 75,984.73
03/20/2023 Deposit Deposit 4,265.29 80,250.02
03/20/2023 Deposit Deposit 2,242.42 82,492.44
03/20/2023 Deposit Deposit 131.47 82,623.91
03/20/2023 Deposit Deposit 91.93 82,715.84
03/20/2023 Postalia -200.00 82,515.84
03/21/2023 9836 Kevin Phillips Mar 2023 -200.00 82,315.84
03/21/2023 9837 James M. Doyle Mar 2023 -200.00 82,115.84
03/21/2023 9838 Raymond Cooper Mar 2023 -400.00 81,715.84
03/21/2023 9839 Higgins Pest & Weed Cont... -800.00 80,915.84
03/21/2023 9840 JC Hernandez Maintenance Feb 2023 alley cleanup/... -1,200.00 79,715.84
03/21/2023 9841 Pace Analytical Services L... colilert/coliform testing -246.48 79,469.36
03/21/2023 9842 Sierra Water Utility chlorine/parts/add'l labor -274.55 79,194.81
03/21/2023 9843 Tozier's True Value Hardw... parts -102.33 79,092.48
03/21/2023 9844 Trites Backflow Services, I... annual backflow inspecti... -1,804.79 77,287.69
03/21/2023 9845 Northern California Fence replace fence at library -5,145.00 72,142.69
03/21/2023 9846 Ferguson Waterworks parts - meter installation -2,571.86 69,570.83
03/21/2023 9847 Camp & McLaughlin Mar 2023 rent -650.00 68,920.83
03/21/2023 9848 PG & E -3,914.50 65,006.33
03/21/2023 9849 Recology -133.75 64,872.58
03/21/2023 9850 Sequoyah -250.00 64,622.58
03/21/2023 9851 Streamline -75.00 64,547.58
03/21/2023 9852 Sheryl Bosman bookkeeping -581.75 63,965.83
03/21/2023 9853 Carter Law Office -1,800.00 62,165.83
03/21/2023 9854 Northstar Engineering CIP budget, meetings,co... -5,810.50 56,355.33
03/21/2023 9855 Matthews, Hutton & Warre... 2020 audit -5,900.00 50,455.33
03/21/2023 9856 Sierra Water Utility -3,378.28 47,077.05
03/21/2023 9857 Jeannie Trizzino reimb. -64.52 47,012.53
03/21/2023 9858 Minasian,Meith,Soares,Se... litigation - district special ... -4,889.50 42,123.03
03/21/2023 Deposit Deposit 151.44 42,274.47
03/22/2023 Deposit Deposit 2,786.92 45,061.39
03/22/2023 Deposit Deposit 232.58 45,293.97
03/23/2023 Deposit Deposit 70.96 45,364.93
03/24/2023 Wages -1,204.52 44,160.41
03/24/2023 Deposit Deposit 75.20 44,235.61
03/24/2023 Paychex -67.20 44,168.41
03/24/2023 Payroll Taxes -536.18 43,632.23
03/27/2023 Deposit Deposit 255.00 43,887.23
03/27/2023 Deposit Deposit 90.05 43,977.28
03/28/2023 Deposit Deposit 1,760.17 45,737.45
03/28/2023 Deposit Deposit 125.55 45,863.00

Durham Irrigation District
General Ledger
As of March 31, 2023

Page 1



Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount Balance

03/29/2023 Deposit Deposit 66.00 45,929.00
03/30/2023 Deposit Deposit 466.09 46,395.09
03/31/2023 Deposit Deposit 711.72 47,106.81

Total Cash -20,408.83 47,106.81

Cash on Hand 100.00
Total Cash on Hand 100.00

Development Fees 36,660.24
Total Development Fees 36,660.24

Savings 14,380.55
03/31/2023 Deposit Deposit 0.12 14,380.67

Total Savings 0.12 14,380.67

California CLASS 183,761.80
03/31/2023 Deposit Deposit 743.67 184,505.47

Total California CLASS 743.67 184,505.47

Total Current Assets -19,665.04 282,753.19

CAPITAL ASSETS 549,581.70
Depreciable Assets 549,581.70

Equipment 44,352.70
Total Equipment 44,352.70

Mains 623,540.00
Total Mains 623,540.00

Pumps 172,575.00
Total Pumps 172,575.00

Structures 16,084.00
Total Structures 16,084.00

Wells 127,486.00
Total Wells 127,486.00

Less Accum. Dep'n -434,456.00
Total Less Accum. Dep'n -434,456.00

Total Depreciable Assets 549,581.70

Total CAPITAL ASSETS 549,581.70

Non-Depreciable Assets 20,331.00
Land 20,331.00
Total Land 20,331.00

Total Non-Depreciable Assets 20,331.00

NET POSITION -566,549.00
Net Investment in Capital Asset -566,549.00
Total Net Investment in Capital Asset -566,549.00

Total NET POSITION -566,549.00

Unrestricted Net Assets -329,892.09
Total Unrestricted Net Assets -329,892.09

Water Sales Income -50,381.71
OPERATING REVENUES -50,381.71

Meter Sales -1,300.00
Total Meter Sales -1,300.00

Water Sales -49,081.71
03/01/2023 Deposit Deposit -1,421.99 -50,503.70
03/01/2023 Deposit Deposit -300.00 -50,803.70
03/02/2023 Deposit Deposit -125.00 -50,928.70

Durham Irrigation District
General Ledger
As of March 31, 2023

Page 2



Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount Balance

03/03/2023 Deposit Deposit -150.00 -51,078.70
03/06/2023 Deposit Deposit -229.26 -51,307.96
03/06/2023 Deposit Deposit -171.66 -51,479.62
03/06/2023 Deposit Deposit -63.78 -51,543.40
03/07/2023 Deposit Deposit -109.32 -51,652.72
03/08/2023 Deposit Deposit -372.61 -52,025.33
03/09/2023 Deposit Deposit -3,019.16 -55,044.49
03/09/2023 Deposit Deposit -2,289.41 -57,333.90
03/09/2023 Deposit Deposit -66.50 -57,400.40
03/09/2023 Deposit Deposit -470.30 -57,870.70
03/10/2023 Deposit Deposit -322.72 -58,193.42
03/13/2023 Deposit Deposit -245.38 -58,438.80
03/13/2023 Deposit Deposit -122.42 -58,561.22
03/13/2023 Deposit Deposit -328.07 -58,889.29
03/15/2023 Deposit Deposit -628.98 -59,518.27
